Sherburne Location: 425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330

SWC D Remote Access Available

BOARD MEETING MINUTES
Regular Meeting

Date: May 9th, 2024

Board Members Present Staff Present Others Present
Shelly Binsfeld - Chair Francine Larson Gary Gray
Christine Jurek - Vice Chair Andrea Bumgarner County Commissioner
Larry Goenner - Secretary Dan Cibulka* Katie Evans
Joshua Krenz - Treasurer Frances Gerde* NRCS District Conservationist
Jason Selvog - PR&I Miranda Wagner*
David Wick*
*denotes partial attendance Lilly Bowman*

+ Remotely attended

Regular Agenda

1.

Call to Order
Meeting was called to order by Chair Binsfeld at 8:28 a.m. A quorum was present.

Pledge of Allegiance
Binsfeld led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Open Forum
There were no comments from the audience.

Approval of Regular Agenda

e 24.05.01- Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve the agenda as presented. All members
voting in favor. Motion carried.

Approval of Consent Agenda
Approval of April 11, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes — Draft minutes were presented.

Authorization to provide final payment to Anne Walter for a Well Testing project, FY24-WT-01 for
$76.00 — The original contract with Anne Walter was approved on February 8, 2024. The total
project cost is $152.00, and the project was approved at 50% cost share of eligible expenses, not to
exceed $100.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from the MDH Groundwater Protection
grant. Check #7766 was signed at the end of the meeting.

Authorization to provide final payment to Gary Gray for a Well Testing project, FY24-WT-02 for
$56.25 — The original contract with Gary Gray was approved on February 8, 2024. The total project
cost is $112.50, and the project was approved at 50% cost share of eligible expenses, not to exceed
$100.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from the MDH Groundwater Protection grant.
Check #7767 was signed at the end of the meeting.

Authorization to provide final payment to Gina Hugo for a Well Testing project, FY24-WT-04 for
$76.00 — The original contract with Anne Walter was approved on February 8, 2024. The total
project cost is $152.00, and the project was approved at 50% cost share of eligible expenses, not to
exceed $100.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from the MDH Groundwater Protection
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10.

11.

12

13.

grant. Check #7768 was signed at the end of the meeting.

Authorization to provide final payment to Katherine Gove for a Well Testing project, FY24-WT-05
for $100.00 - The original contract with Katherine Gove was approved on March 14, 2024. The total
project cost is $256.00, and the project was approved at 50% cost share of eligible expenses, not to
exceed $100.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from the MDH Groundwater Protection
grant. Check #7770 was signed at the end of the meeting.

Authorization to provide final payment to Sonya Deidrick for a Well Testing project, FY24-WT-06
for $76.00 — The original contract with Sonya Deidrick was approved on March 14, 2024. The total
project cost is $152.00, and the project was approved at 50% cost share of eligible expenses, not to
exceed $100.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from the MDH Groundwater Protection
grant. Check #7769 was signed at the end of the meeting.

e 24.05.02 - Motion by Krenz, second by Selvog to approve the consent agenda as presented. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

April 2024 Financial Reports
Krenz read the April 2024 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Krenz reported that he
reviewed the monthly financial statements, verifying accuracy.

e 24.05.03 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to accept the April Financial Reports as submitted,
subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

May 2024 Accounts Payable — The Board reviewed the May 2024 Accounts Payable Summary. The
report includes all unpaid bills from 4/11/2024 - 5/8/2024. Check numbers 7754 through 7765 totaling
$28,982.19 were submitted for approval. Discussion was had.

e 24,05.04 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve the May 2024 Accounts Payable as
submitted. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers — Goenner reported attendance at the SCAT Meeting. Jurek
reported attendance at the Local Water Plan Meeting. Krenz attended a conference call on wage analysis.
No report from Binsfeld and Selvog.

e 24.05.05 - Motion by Goenner, second by Krenz to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.
All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

District Manager’s Report — Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon
request.

NRCS Activity Report — Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist reviewed her monthly activities.
Written report available upon request.

District Staff Monthly Reports —Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.
Individual written reports available upon request.

Commissioner Report — Commissioner Gray provided an update on recent Sherburne County activities.
Discussion was had.

MRSC 1W1P Update — Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
MRSC 1W1P activities.
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14. Rum River JPE Board — Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

15. Authorization to approve staff registration for 2024/25 MASWCD Leadership Institute — Staff member
registration was requested for the MASWCD Leadership Institute. Discussion was had.

e 24.05.06 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve staff member registration. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

16. DDA Wage Analysis Update — Supervisor Krenz and Larson reviewed the draft study data with the Board.
Discussion was had.

17. HR Consultant —Review Conflict of Interest Statement and Acknowledgement form — Larson presented
the draft Conflict of Interest statement and Acknowledgement form to the Board for consideration.
Discussion was had.

18. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Shane & Kari Steinbrecher for a Hay and Pasture
Planting project, #2024-05-01, not to exceed $3,000.00 — The proposed contract is with Shane & Kari
Steinbrecher for a (512) Hay and Pasture Planting project in Section 21, Livonia Township. The estimated
project cost is $3,000.00. Requesting flat rate cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $3,000.00.
Project installation deadline is 12/1/2024. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 Soil Health
Grant.

e 24.05.07 — Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to execute contract with Shane & Kari Steinbrecher
for a Hay and Pasture Planting project, #2024-05-01, not to exceed $3,000.00. All members
voting in favor. Motion carried.

19. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Orrock Township for a Conservation Cover project,
#2024-05-02, not to exceed $400.00 — The proposed contract is with Orrock Township for a (327)
Conservation Cover project in Section 8, Orrock Township. The estimated project cost is $5,424.00.
Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $400.00. Project installation deadline is
5/30/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost Share.

e 24.05.08 — Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to execute contract with Orrock Township for a
Conservation Cover project, #2024-05-02, not to exceed $400.00. All members voting in favor.
Motion carried.

20. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Don Herbst for a Conservation Cover project, #2024-
05-03, not to exceed $619.53 — The proposed contract is with Don Herbst for a (327) Conservation Cover
project in Section 22, Palmer Township. The estimated project cost is $953.20. Requesting 65% cost
share of eligible expenses not to exceed $619.53. Project installation deadline is 5/30/2025. Funding for
this project will be allocated from District Cost Share in partnership with BLCA's Gentle Footprint
program.

e 24.05.09 — Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to execute contract with Don Herbst for a
Conservation Cover project, #2024-05-03, not to exceed $619.53. All members voting in favor.
Motion carried.

21. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Union Congregational Church for a Bio-Infiltration
project, #2024-05-04, not to exceed $7,500.00 — The proposed contract is with Union Congregational
Church for a (570) Bio-Infiltration project in Section 33, City of Elk River Township. The estimated project
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cost is $25,022.50. Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $7,500.00. Project
installation deadline is 5/30/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost Share.

e 24.05.10 — Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to execute contract with Union Congregational
Church for a Bio-Infiltration project, #2024-05-04, not to exceed $7,500.00. All members voting
in favor. Motion carried.

22. Upcoming Meetings and Events — Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

23. Adjournment

e 24.05.11 — Motion by Krenz, second by Selvog to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in
favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:03 a.m.

Respectfully submitted by Francine Larson, District Manager.

| certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors.

RJ’)\& i Y) St

Signature &Title

Date
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10:36 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

06/06/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2024
Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
10000 - Cash 826,322.81
10100 - SWEEP Account 781,197.81
05/02/2024 Funds Transfer 1,749.83 782,947.64
05/06/2024 Funds Transfer 18,683.25 764,264.39
05/07/2024 Funds Transfer 520.41 763,743.98
05/10/2024 Funds Transfer 2,648.84 766,392.82
05/13/2024 Funds Transfer 3,375.00 763,017.82
05/14/2024 Funds Transfer 998.59 762,019.23
05/15/2024 Funds Transfer 4723.74 757,295.49
05/16/2024 Funds Transfer 59,622.62 816,918.11
05/20/2024 Funds Transfer 20,924.19 795,993.92
05/21/2024 Funds Transfer 1,066.76 794,927.16
05/22/2024 Funds Transfer 220.25 794,706.91
05/23/2024 Funds Transfer 54.94 794,651.97
05/24/2024 Funds Transfer 76.38 794,728.35
05/28/2024 Funds Transfer 176.33 794,552.02
05/29/2024 Funds Transfer 4,783.47 789,768.55
05/31/2024 Interest 2,170.16 791,938.71
05/31/2024 Funds Transfer 20,496.06 771,442.65
Total 10100 - SWEEP Account 66,267.83 76,022.99 771,442.65
10200 - Bank of ER - Checking 45,125.00
05/01/2024 Deposit - MRSC 1,749.83 46,874.83
05/02/2024 Funds Transfer 1,749.83 45,125.00
05/03/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR - 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 0.00 45,125.00
05/03/2024 DD Cibulka, Daniel A PR - 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 2,307.87 42.817.13
05/03/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR - 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 2,766.55 40,050.58
05/03/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 1,874.36 38,176.22
05/03/2024 DD Gerde, Frances W PR - 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 2,047.00 36,129.22
05/03/2024 DD Wick, David P PR - 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 1,912.58 34,216.64
05/03/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - PR 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 3,781.50 30,435.14
05/03/2024 EFT Minnesota Revenue State - PR 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 606.00 29,829.14
05/03/2024 EFT PERA PERA - PR 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 2,208.78 27,620.36
05/03/2024 EFT Nationwide Retirement Soluti... Nationwide - PR 4/14/2024 - 4/27/2024 1,784.61 25,835.75
05/05/2024 Deposit - Trees 85.59 25,921.34
05/06/2024 Funds Transfer 18,683.25 44,604.59
05/07/2024 EFT Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycling 176.33 44.428.26
05/07/2024 Funds Transfer 520.41 44,948 .67
05/08/2024 Bumgarner, Andrea Credit towards reimbursement 0.00 44,948.67
05/08/2024 Deposit - Trees 2.85 44,951.52
05/09/2024 7766 Walter, Anne BMP Cost Share - FY24-WT-01 76.00 44,875.52
05/09/2024 7767 Gray, Gary BMP Cost Share - FY24-WT-02 56.25 44,819.27
05/09/2024 7768 Hugo, Gina BMP Cost Share - FY24-WT-04 76.00 44,743.27
05/09/2024 7769 Deidrick, Sonya BMP Cost Share - FY24-WT-06 76.00 44,667.27
05/09/2024 7770 Gove, Katherine BMP Cost Share - FY24-WT-05 100.00 44 567.27
05/09/2024 7754 Bumgarner, Andrea Reimbursed Expenses 53.76 44,513.51
05/09/2024 7755 City of Elk River Vehicle Expense - March Fuel 115.34 44.398.17
05/09/2024 7756 Francine Larson Reimbursed Expenses 54.94 44,343.23
05/09/2024 7757 Hopkins High School State Envirothon Travel Voucher 200.00 44,143.23
05/09/2024 7758 Minnetonka High School State Envirothon Travel Voucher 200.00 43,943.23
05/09/2024 7759 MNL 2024 Plant Sale 4,309.60 39,633.63
05/09/2024 7760 MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Monitoring Expenses 222.80 39,410.83
05/09/2024 7761 NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE Life Insurance - May Premium 32.00 39,378.83
05/09/2024 7762 Ratwik, Roszak & Maloney, P.... Consultant Expense - Personnel Poli... 88.00 39,290.83
05/09/2024 7763 Schumacher's Nursery & Berr... 2024 Tree Sale Program 22,776.25 16,514.58
05/09/2024 7764 Tech Sales Company WPLMN Expense - Equipment & Sup... 629.50 15,885.08
05/09/2024 7765 Wright SWCD MPCA WRAPS - LPT Expense 300.00 15,585.08
05/09/2024 Deposit 2,645.99 18,231.07
05/10/2024 Funds Transfer 2,648.84 15,582.23
05/13/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - Supervisor Per Diem 23.20 15,559.03
05/13/2024 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor Per Diem 80.00 15,479.03
05/13/2024 Funds Transfer 3,375.00 18,854.03
05/13/2024 Deposit - SH Staffing 84,810.75 103,664.78
05/14/2024 EFT MN PEIP Health/Dental Insurance - June Premi... 2,411.88 101,252.80
05/14/2024 Funds Transfer 998.59 102,251.49
05/15/2024 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 159.99 102,091.50
05/15/2024 Funds Transfer 4723.74 106,815.24
05/16/2024 Funds Transfer 59,622.62 47,192.62
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10:36 AM

06/06/24
Accrual Basis

SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Account QuickReport

As of May 31, 2024

Date Num Name Memo
05/17/2024 DD Bowman, Lilly L PR - 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR - 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/12024 DD Cibulka, Daniel A PR - 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR - 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 DD Gerde, Frances W PR - 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 DD Wick, David P PR - 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 EFT PERA PERA - PR 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - PR 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 EFT Minnesota Revenue State - PR 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/17/2024 EFT Nationwide Retirement Soluti... Nationwide - PR 4/28/2024 - 5/11/2024
05/20/2024 DD Binsfeld, Michelle L Supervisor PerDiem
05/20/2024 DD Goenner, Lawrence J Supervisor PerDiem
05/20/2024 DD Jurek, Christine A Supervisor PerDiem
05/20/2024 DD Krenz, Joshua R Supervisor PerDiem
05/20/2024 DD Selvog, Jason C Supervisor PerDiem
05/20/2024 EFT Marco Building Expense - Copier Services
05/20/2024 Funds Transfer
05/21/2024 Funds Transfer
05/22/2024 Funds Transfer
05/23/2024 Deposit - LCCMR
05/23/12024 Funds Transfer
05/24/2024 Funds Transfer
05/28/2024 ACH Cardmember Services Credit Card Expense - 4/5/24 - 5/7/24
05/28/2024 Funds Transfer
05/28/2024 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance - June Premium
05/29/2024 Funds Transfer
05/31/2024 DD Bowman, Lilly L PR - 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR - 5/12/2024 - 5/{25/2024
05/31/2024 DD Cibulka, Daniel A PR - 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 DD Gerde, Frances W PR - 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR - 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 DD Wick, David P PR - 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal PR - 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 EFI Minnesota Revenue State - PR 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 EFT Nationwide Retirement Soluti... Nationwide - PR 5/12/2024 - 5/25/2024
05/31/2024 EFT PERA PERA - PR 5/12/2024 - 2/25/2024
05/31/2024 Funds Transfer

Total 10200 - Bank of ER - Checking

Total 10000 - Cash

TOTAL

Debit Credit Balance
851.15 46,341.47
0.00 46,341.47
2,307.86 44.033.61
2,603.55 41,430.06
2,047.00 39,383.06
1,874.37 37,508.69
1,912.58 35,596.11
2,371.39 33,224.72
4,042.16 29,182.56
632.00 28,550.56
1,984.63 26,565.93
96.23 26,469.70
235.34 26,234.36
217.38 26,016.98
212.69 25,804.29
133.75 25,670.54
274.77 25,395.77
20,924.19 46,319.96
1,066.76 47,386.72
220.25 47 606.97
108.38 47,715.35
54.94 47,770.29
76.38 47,693.91
4,529.60 43,164.31
176.33 ! 43,340.64
177.87 43,162.77
4,783.47 47,946.24
1,168.33 46,777.91
0.00 46,777.91
2,307.87 44 470.04
2,047.02 42,423.02
2,603.56 39,819.46
1,874.35 37,945.11
1,912.59 36,032.52
4,.162.70 31,869.82
654.00 31,215.82
1,984.62 29,231.20
2,435.02 26,796.18
20,496.06 47,292.24
165,426.38 163,259.14 47,292.24
231,694.21 239,282.13 818,734.89
231,694.21 239,282.13 818,734.89
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD

513112024
PROGRAM SUMMARY
PROGRAM Br:ginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month
alance Balance

Operating Funds
District $ 619,973.64 | $ 163,147.29 | $§ 238,027.81 | $ 545,093.12
SUBTOTALS $ 619,973.64 | $ 163,147.29| $ 238,027.81| $§ 545,093.12
Program Funds
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 $ 1137506 | $ - $ 1,355.99 1% 10,019.07
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY22 $ 351827 (% - $ - $ 3,518.27
BWSR Conservation Contracts FY25 $ 10,282.00 | % - $ - $ 10,282.00
BWSR Conservation Contracts FY24 $ 10,282.00 | $ - $ - $ 10,282.00
BWSR Cost Share Base Grant FY23 $ 288305|% - $ - $ 2,883.05
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 10,000.00 | $ - $ - $ 10,000.00
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY23 $ 3,13051 (% = $ 283.69 | $ 2,846.82
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 21,635.00| % - $ - $ 21,635.00
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY24 $ 12871.25| % - $ 286425 9% 10,007.00
BWSR SH Staffing Grant $ (333.20)| $ 84,810.75| % 668548 | $ 77,792.07
BWSR Soil Health Grant FY23 $ 807867 (% - $ 95.86 | $ 7,982.81
CWEF Drinking Water FY24 $ 8981454 (% - $ 1,02489 | $  88,789.65
AlS Prevention Aid $ (24,729.82)[ $ - $ 54439 | $  (25,274.21)
AlS Contingency Funds $ 19,889.40 | $ - $ - $ 19,889.40
’lant Materials Learning Center $ 1,31388 1| % - $ - $ 1,313.88
WM FY25 $ 11,050.00| % - $ - $ 11,050.00
LWM $ 7,108.10| % - $ 351511 | % 3,592.99
NRBG WCA $ (1,319.54)] 5 2 $ 1,148.49 | $ (2,468.03)
District Project Funds $ 950000(% - $ - $ 9,500.00
SUBTOTALS $ 206,349.17 | $ 84,810.75]| $ 17,518.15 | $ 273,641.77

| TOTALFUNDS §$ 818,734.89

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month
Balance : Balance
Bank Account Summary
Cash Checking $ 4512500 | % 165,426.38 | $ 163,259.14 | $ 47,292.24
SWEEP $ 781,19781| % 66,267.83 | % 76,02299 | $ 771,442.65
SUBTOTALS $ 826,322.81 | $ 231,694.21 | $ 239,282.13 | $ 818,734.89
| TOTAL FUNDS §$ 818,734.89
SWCD Financial Summary 5131/2024
Cash - Previous Balance $ 826,322.81
Revenue $ 91,573.55
Expenses $ 99,161.47
“ash - Ending Balance $ 818,734.89
i YA
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